IQI West London Waste Authority

Hugh Peart
Clerk
ﬁ V Civic Centre
0 Station Road
Harrow
Middlesex HA1l 2XY
West
Wuste 15 March 2017

If you require further information about this agenda please contact: Alison Atherton, Tel: 020 8424
1266, E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk.

West London Waste Authority

A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow
Civic Centre on Friday 24 March 2017 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon

Councillor Pamela Fleming, London Borough of Richmond
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz, London Borough of Ealing (Chair)
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent

AGENDA
PART | - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN
ATTENDANCE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declarations of interest
Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed

at the meeting they must declare the interest. They may not take part in any discussion or
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Business Plan 2017-20 (Pages 7 - 20)
5. Contracts and Operations Update (Pages 21 - 22)
6. Annual Procurement Plan 2017/18 (Pages 23 - 26)

7. Waste Minimisation - The proposed Waste Minimisation Plan  (Pages 27 - 36)
for 2017/18



8. Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January) (Pages 37 - 44)

PART Il - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

Nil

Recording and reporting on public meetings

Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public
meeting. If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found
online. Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting.

The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants
at the meeting. The Authority will seek to facilitate this. However, anyone attending a public
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of
that record.

Hugh Peart
Clerk to the Authority


http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Aaenda Item 3
Pages 3t0 6

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 27 January 2017 at
11.00 am at the Gilbert Room, First Floor, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow,
HA1 2XY.

Present:
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair)
Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor
Southwood

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Keith Burrows

Apologies for absence

Councillor Keith Burrows.

The Clerk advised that Councillor Burrows had provided reasons for his non-attendance at
the meeting and reported these to the Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5,
Members of the Authority agreed that the reasons provided were sufficient and therefore
the six month rule did not apply and that this should extend until the Authority’s meeting on
23 June 2017.

Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2016

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2016 be taken as read
and signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising from the Minutes

There were no matters arising.

The Chair reported that item 10, Contracts and Operations Update, and item 11, Budget
Monitoring Report Period 8 (November) would be considered in Part | of the meeting. This
was agreed by Members of the Authority.

2017/18 Budget

Members received a report which set out the 2017/18 budget proposal.

Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and reported that there had

be minimal change since the draft budget had been reported to the Authority in December
2016.

-13



40.

4].

In response to a Member’s question as to whether the levels of waste in Hillingdon would
increase given the regeneration in that area, the Chair advised that the figures included in
the report were estimates. Jay Patel added that the tonnage estimate in Hillingdon was a
little high in the previous year which may be why the figures had gone down.

RESOLVED: That (1) the 2017/18 budget be approved;

(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 13 of the report,
and resulting PAYT levy of £47.4 million be approved;

(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.5 million, as set out in section 14 of the report, be
approved;

(4) the recommended trade waste prices, as set out in section 15 of the report, be
approved;

(5) the proposed capital budget of £0.3million, as set out on section 16 of the report, be
approved;

(6) the proposed level of reserves of £5.6 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 17 of the report, be approved,

(7) the position on disbursement of reserves, as set out in section 18 of the report, be
approved.

Treasury Management
Members received a report which provided the treasury management plan for 2017/18.

RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management plan for 2017/18 be approved,
(2) the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision, as set out in section 3 of the
report, be adopted.

Waste Prevention - Update on the Waste Prevention Action Plan for 2016/17

Members received a report which provided an update on the delivery of projects in the
current year’'s Waste Prevention Action Plan.

Sarah Ellis, Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator, outlined the content of the report and
advised that as a result of the way children had attended and participated in food waste
prevention events such as the Disco Soup the next one would be for school children only.
She added that there had been a second delivery of compostable liners to two boroughs
just before Christmas and that communication work was on-going.

A Member sought clarification as to the methods of communication of events to ward
councillors which was endorsed by another Member who stated that such communication
would enable Members to publicise events more widely. The Member added that it was
important that the Authority and the benefits of working in partnership were recognised.
The Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator advised that the current budget would facilitate two
events, such as Disco Soup, and that such events would need to be held on premises
where preparation of food was permitted.

Emma Beal, Managing Director, acknowledged the points made in terms of communication
and it was agreed that, in future, the Waster Minimisation team send out details of
forthcoming events direct to Members of the Authority.

RESOLVED: That the progress of activities so far in 2016/17, as set out at Appendix 1 to
the report, be noted.

-24



42.

43.

44,

Contracts and Operations Update

Members received the report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste
treatment arrangements.

Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, outlined the content of the report and advised that landfill
diversion was now at 96% or above, the SERC (Severnside Energy Recovery Centre)
facility had run well over the Christmas period and that he would be arranging a site visit
shortly. In terms of the HS2 petition, an agreement had been reached between HS2 and
the Authority and that agreement had been submitted to Network Rail for approval (as the
freeholder to the site).

The Contract Manager advised that Ruth Cadbury MP would be visiting the Transport
Avenue site that afternoon.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)

Members received the report which provided an update on the financial position of the
Authority, the key operational performance indicators and delegated financial decisions.

RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2016/17 to period 8 and Key
Performance Indicators be noted;

(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to officers be noted.
Urgent Business

Members were informed that this was the last meeting that Barry Lister, Assistant Senior
Director, would be in attendance. The Chair, on behalf of the Members, conveyed his
thanks to Mr Lister for his sound advice, the wealth of experience he had bought and stated
that his work had been valued. Mr Lister made suitable response and thanked both
Members and colleagues for their support.

The meeting finished at 11.34 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.



This page is intentionally left blank



Aaenda Iltem 4
Pages 7 to 20

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY
Report of the Director 24™ March 2017

Business Plan 2017 - 2020

SUMMARY

This report provides details of the Authority’s Business Plan for the year 2017/18. It
provides a list of the key activities to start this year which using the strength of the
Borough Partnership will radically change our approach to market risk and maximising
assets.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Approve the Business Plan for 2017-20.

2) Approve the added value recommendations to the Joint Municipal Waste Management
Strategy Review with Borough Environment Directors.

3) Approve the development of a commercial waste and recycling strategy in the Joint
Municipal Waste Management Strategy Review with Borough Environment Directors.

1. Background —The Authority has the statutory responsibility to arrange for facilities for the
receipt and recycling, treatment or disposal of the waste which is collected by the boroughs,
provision of Household Re-use and Recycling Centres (HRRCs), and the transport and
disposal of the waste received at those sites. The Authority and Boroughs manage
approximately 650,000 tonnes of waste per annum including waste streams for; reuse,
recycling, composting, waste treatment and disposal.

The Authority and Boroughs committed in 2005 to a joint municipal waste management
strategy (JMWMS) which has reduced total waste per head of population, reduced waste for
disposal and increased recycling and composting. The specific policy aims of the joint
strategy have largely been delivered, the most recent significant milestone being the delivery
of energy from waste infrastructure which moves residual waste out of landfill and up the
waste hierarchy. The remaining target to be achieved by 2020 is the aim to recycle and
compost 50% of municipal waste which is known to be very challenging given Local Authority
funding pressures, ongoing volatility in recycling markets and the effect of waste minimisation /
circular economy activity.

2. 50% recycling and composting by 2020 - In support of IMWMS Policy 3 The Authority
will:

e Use Twyford HRRC and Transfer Station to increase recycling in the HRRC, and support
Boroughs to adopt similar targets.



e Extract recycling from bulky waste and fly-tipped waste streams,

e Campaign to remove metal from household bins which will have additional benefits of
supporting the waste electricals campaign in the waste minimisation plan and reduce
costly blockages at the Severnside Energy Recovery Centre, and

e Create and deliver three bespoke Borough food waste recycling campaigns (detailed in
the waste minimisation plan) which will additionally result in residual waste disposal cost
savings.

3. HRRC and Transfer Station Harmonisation — In support of IMWMS Policy 7 which is to
provide waste management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction
and which meet and exceed legislative requirements, The Authority will work with the
Boroughs to develop a masterplan of waste management sites, a harmonised HRRC and
Transfer Station offer and a strategy for recycling infrastructure.

4. Added Value — There are a number of areas where West London Waste Authority and the
six Boroughs are all working on the same activities w
[...]
rations Update

SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1) The Authority is asked tonote the information within this report and the verbal updated
provided at the meeting.

1. Introduction — The waste treatment contracts managed by WLWA deliver Policy 6 of the
Authority’s Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy - “West London Waste Authority and
constituent boroughs will seek a residual waste management solution in accordance with the

waste hierarchy that presents value for money and offers reliability in the long term”.

2. West London Residual Waste Services Contract: Since the January Authority meeting the
full services have continued to bed down succesfully. There have been lessons learnt in a few

areas e.g.

a) low winds (8mph) from a specific direction caused the stacks (chimneys) to oscillate at the
Severnside Energy Recovery Centre (SERC). This resulted in the facility being shutdown for
a week whilst the issue was investigated by EPC contractor HZI and their sub-contractor to
identify if the oscillations were within design parameters. At the time of writing we are still
awaiting the results of this investigation, but interim measures have been put in place to

ensure there is no reoccurrence in the meantime.

b) the amount of bulky and metal waste being delivered in the kerbside collection vehicles
from the household waste stream is potentially damaging to the plant and causes shut downs
to extract the items. An education campaign has been put in place to ensure that bulky
waste items such as; white goods, 1100 litre Euro bins, mattresses, gas bottles etc. do not
end up getting tipped directly into the bunker at Victoria Road and into containers at
Transport Avenue. The shut downs cost money and has knock on impacts on the efficiency
of the transfer stations. SUEZ, working with the boroughs, are educating the collection round
drivers to ensure they tip their vehicles into the bu
[...]
he long term.

Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to provide
waste management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and that
meet and exceed legislative requirements.

Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together to
achieve the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of
achieving its aims

Background Papers

None

Contact Officer Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager 020 8825 9468

kenlawson@westlondonwaste.qov.uk

Emma Beal, Managing Director 020 8825 9468

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

22


mailto:kenlawson@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Aaenda Iltem 6
Pages 23 to 26

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY
Report of the Director 24™ March 2017

Annual Procurement Plan 2017/18

SUMMARY

This report provides details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement Plan for the year
2017/18 and provides a list of the major contracts that will require action in year. The
report also updates the Authority’s Contract Register for publication on the Authority’s
website and/or other suitable media to discharge the Authority’s transparency
requirements.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Approve this Annual Procurement Plan for 2017/18; and

2) Note the published Contracts Register for 2017/18 on the Authority’s website.

1. Background —The Authority has the statutory responsibility to arrange for the disposal of
the controlled waste collected in its area by the waste collection authorities (the six constituent
boroughs — the boroughs). The Authority and boroughs manage approximately 650,000
tonnes of waste per annum. Including waste streams for; re-use, recycling, composting, waste
treatment and disposal. A significant proportion of the tonnage of the residual waste fraction is
contractually committed under two long term waste treatment contracts:

e The West London Residual Waste Services Contract with West London Energy Recovery
Ltd; &

e The Waste Processing Contract (Lakeside) contract with Viridor Waste Management Ltd.

The remaining waste is managed via short term contracts and arrangements which are subject
to suitable procurements and market testing on a regular basis to ensure value for money
and/or best environmental options are being delivered.

The procurement and provision of high quality waste management contracts are key to the
delivery of a number of policies within the Joint Waste Management Strategy, particularly Policy
7 to provide good value services and Policy 8 to share equitably the costs and rewards of
achieving the aims of the Joint Waste Management Strategy.

The Authority’s Business Plan sets an objective to build successful partnerships with constituent
boroughs and contractors to:

e Support Boroughs to achieve a minimum 50% recycling and composting target by 2020;

23




e Harmonise the services offered at the Household Re-use and Recycling Centres (HRRC)
and transfer station network;

e Ensure appropriate infrastructure is available for the Authority’s and constituent borough's
waste to be managed in accordance with the waste hierarchy; and

e Deliver shared procurements for recycling on behalf of the boroughs.

Successful procurement of suitable services and arrangements will have a critical role in
delivering the above aims.

2. Authority Contract Register - The Contract Register for 2017/18 has been published on
the Authority’s website in order to comply with the Local Government Transparency Code
2014 requirements. Click here for a link to the website page hosting the Contracts Register.

3. The Contract Register details the Authority’s current contracts for not only waste
management operations but other goods and services where their expected value exceeds the
threshold (£25,000) for publication. Included are the details of expiry dates, review dates,
approximate annual value and comments relating to the ongoing management of
[...]
ropriate advice will be sought from the

Authority’s Health and Safety advisors from the London Borough of Hounslow.

11. Legal Implications — As a local authority the Authority is required to act in accordance with
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. Many of the arrangements will involve the Authority

entering in to a formal contract.

25




12. Impact on Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy — The provision of good quality
waste management treatment and other support services is vital to the delivery of number of
the policies and the Joint Waste Management Strategy. Particularly policy number 7 which
states that the Authority and constituent boroughs will seek to find waste management
services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and that meet and exceed
legislative requirements.

Background None

Papers

Contact Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager 020 8825 9488
Officers kenlawson@westlondonwaste.qov.uk

Emma Beal, Managing Director
emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

020 8825 9488

26


mailto:kenlawson@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Aaenda ltem 7
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 27 to 36

Report of the Director and Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator 24 March 2017

Waste Minimisation — The proposed Waste Minimisation Plan for 2017/18

SUMMARY
This report presents the proposed Waste Minimisation Plan for 2017/18 for approval.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Agree the proposed Waste Minimisation Plan 2017/18 (as at appendix 1)

1.Introduction — Since 2010 the Authority has taken the lead role in delivering waste minimisation
campaigns agreed by the constituent boroughs. Each year the Waste Minimisation (WM) Team
devises and agrees a west London wide plan of activities covering 5 key waste streams - food,
textiles, waste electrical and electronic equipment, furniture and nappies. The WM Team is
also responsible for the Authority’s website, intranet, social media, and media communications.

2.Backg
[...]
en and publicised.

6.Monitoring and evaluation — There will be continued in year scrutiny of the results of the WMP
actions. There is an increased focus on measurement in this plan. This year there is going to
be an emphasis on identifying suitable and appropriate measurements for our activities within
the context of no nationally agreed measures for reporting and benchmarking many of the
project activities we deliver. In this year’s plan the targets column has been replaced by one
headed measurements. In order to be able to pull together a fuller picture identifying the
impact of waste minimisation work there will need to be closer working between the boroughs
and more sharing of data.

7.Financial Implications — The WM budget for 2017/18 was approved at the January 2017
Authority meeting.

8. Staffing implications — The staffing structure for the team was approved as part of the 2017/18
budget which was approved at the January 2017 Authority meeting.

9.Health and Safety implications — There are no significant health and safety risks arising from
the WMP. The Authority has in place procedures for lone working and staff working at third
party events.

10.Impact on Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy — Waste prevention activities are in
line with the following policies:

Policy 2. The WLWA and its constituent boroughs will prioritise waste reduction and waste
re-use.

Policy 3:  The WLWA and its constituent boroughs will aim to recycle and compost at least
50% of municipal waste by 2020.

Policy 7: The WLWA and constituent boroughs will seek to provide waste management
services that offer good value. That provide customer satisfaction and that meet and exceed
legislative requirements.

Policy 8: The WLWA and constituent boroughs will work together to achieve the aims of this
strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its aims.

29


http://www.westlondonwaste.gov.uk/
http://www.getswishing.com/
http://www.westlondonnappie
[...]
im

Budget 2017-18

Measurements

Description

External
Partners

commercial partnerships

Rm3

Waste Minimisation
Team staffing, training
and travel.

Budget monitoring

Total

£195,682

Total Waste
Minimisation spend

£380,242

o€




Aaenda Item 8

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 37 to 44

Report of the Treasurer 24 March 2017

Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)

SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the financial position of the Authority, the key operational
performance indicators (KPIs), next year's KPls, delegated financial decisions and key
changes to next year’s timetable for the approval of accounts.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Note the current financial position in 2016/17 to Period 10 and Key Performance
Indicators for Period 10 and 2017/18

2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers

3) Note the shorter timescale for approving audited accounts and consequent changes to
key meetings

1. Financial position — high level summary

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is

provided below:

High level summary

P10 P10 P10 Year Year Year
Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance
£ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £000s

Expenditure
Employees 1,318 1,298 -20 1,581 1,633 52
Premises 3,146 2,066 -1,080 3,890 3,227 -663
Waste Transport & Disposal 32,167 37,781 5,612 38,285 43,537 5,251
Contingency 1,667 1,667 0 2,000 2,000 0
Other supplies 610 592 -18 732 822 90
Depreciation 4,043 1,042 -3,001 5,327 2,275 -3,052
Financing and Other 4,489 1,966 -2,523 5,967 2,605 -3,362
47,440 46,411 -1,030 57,782 56,099 -1,684

Income

Levies -46,749  -46,385 364 56,099  -55,596 503
Trade and other -1,403 -2,046 -644 -1,683 -2,400 -717
-48,152  -48,431 -280 -57,782  -57,996 -214
(Surplus) / Deficit -712 -2,021 -1,308 0 -1,896 -1,896

37



The table shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in question
and the forec
[...]
DIT1 to AUDITS)
Service Delivery
KPI9 Residual waste landfil Min of 20% to full service then 95% 74.8% 96%
diversion rate
R fing rate f idual replaces old KP17. More robuxst
KPI10 ECYCiNg rate for resicua Min of 1.5% New 2.00% measurement in line with national
waste .
approach by excluding IBA
i Safety
P RIPDDR reportE!:I incidents at 0 0 0
rail transfer stations
¥PIL2 RIDDOR reported incidents at 0 0 0
Twyford
Environment
KPI13 EA reported .|nr:|dent5 atrail Mew New 0 new target re contract management
transfer stations
EA reportad incidents at
KPI14 Tw'y'foprd MNew New 0 new target re site management
Education
KPI15 Number of people engaged at Min of 5,000 people 6,967 Min of 6,000 people
events
. i _ ) . Mew tartget replacing previous social
KPI1&6 Emgagement on social media MNew New TEC in year - comims post media ones KPI14 and KPI16
KEIT Number of Training days per New New 1 New.ta reet per professional
WLWA employee requirements
MNurnber of visitors t
KPI18 HMBEr At visttars to our Min of 60,000 hits 67,942 Min of 60,000 hits becoming harder to achieve




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017
	Minutes

	4 Business Plan 2017-20
	4a - WLWA Business Plan 2017-20

	5 Contracts and Operations Update
	6 Annual Procurement Plan 2017/18
	7 Waste Minimisation - The proposed Waste Minimisation Plan for 2017/18
	7b - WMP 2017-18 Appendix 1

	8 Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 24 March 2017 at 
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor 
Southwood 

 
Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
 
 
45. Apologies for absence  
 
 Councillor Keith Burrows 

 
46. Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
47. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

48. Business Plan 2017-20  
 
 Members received a report which provided details of the Authority’s Business Plan for the 

years 2017/20 and provided details of the key activities which represents a change to the 
Authority’s approach to market risk and maximising assets. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, outlined the content of the report which included the 
background to the joint municipal waste management strategy, the remaining target to 
recycle and compost 50% of municipal waste by 2020, the proposed campaigns and the 
challenges ahead.  She reported that a number of added value areas had been identified 
and that it was being proposed to the boroughs Environment Directors that the Authority 
take on the responsibility for matters such as data entry so that information and knowledge 
could be shared.  In addition it was being recommended that Environment Directors work 
together to prepare a commercial strategy for recycling. 
 
Members then had a detailed discussion on the contents of the Plan.  Emma Beal advised 
that by agreeing to the business plan the Authority was agreeing that the actions proposed 
were the way forward. 
 
In relation to Harrow, cost savings in terms of delivery of food waste  to Victoria Road 
transfer station had not yet been realised due to delays associated with HS2.  Members 
were advised that a planning application would have to be put forward for consideration 



- 2 - 

and would have to follow due process. The current project delivery date without any risks or 
delays outside the control of the Authority is the end of 2018.  The Contracts Manager 
added that the Authority had worked in consultation with Harrow to achieve the best and 
lowest cost outcomes.  The Member responded that some of the borough’s contracts were 
due for renewal in 2018 and officers would discuss with the Authority. 
 
Members expressed support for a cross West London Waste Strategy but indicated that 
they would be concerned if a member authority deviated from a decision agreed by the 
Authority.  The consensus was that it was advantageous for member authorities to work 
together and for consistency across boroughs, particularly in terms of charges for particular 
services.  This improved transparency and made it easier for residents to understand.  
Keith Townsend, Chief Technical Adviser, reported that there had been previous attempts 
to unify the approach taken by boroughs and that it would be useful to have a further 
discussion on this issue.  He added that a separate written briefing setting out the options 
available to the Authority may assist Members. 
 
In response to the question as to how realistic the 50% recycling target was,  the Members 
were advised that there were some limitations to the impact the Authority can have, for 
example collection methodology.  The Authority could have an impact in provision of 
information over a wider area and this would be useful particularly as, for example, some 
boroughs became more densely populated. 
 
A Member commented that the six boroughs were not dissimilar and that in terms of 
harmonisation it should be possible to find models that suited/ worked for all parties.  As an 
Authority boroughs should be able to work together to achieve the 50% recycling rate 
target.  This view was supported by other Members. 
 
Keith Townsend reported that London Environment Directors had commissioned work in 
relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation and guidance would be circulated to officers 
within the boroughs.  A planning guidance document had also been prepared in order to 
provide the opportunity for boroughs to embed guidance in planning policy in the longer 
term. 
 
Emma Beal advised that the Authority would run a campaign to remove metal from bins. In 
response to a question as to whether there should be borough campaigns in relation to the 
recycling of metal, she stated that there was a need to focus on food waste due to the cost 
differential and that is where there was a greater impact on cost and recycling rates. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Business Plan for 2017/20 be approved; 
 
(2) the added value recommendations to the Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy Review with Borough Environment Directors be approved; 
 

(3) a commercial waste and recycling strategy in the Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy Review be developed with Borough Environment Directors. 

 
  
 



- 3 - 

49. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements. 
 
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, reported that, in terms of the West London Residual 
Waste Services Contract and the oscillation of the stacks at the Severnside Energy 
Recovery Centre, he would provide an update at the next meeting as the results of the 
investigation were awaited.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

50. Annual Procurement Plan 2017/18  
 
 Members received report which provided details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement 

Plan for 2017/18 as well as a list of the major contracts that would require action in year.   
 
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, reported that the Authority’s Contract Register would be 
published on line by the end of March. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Annual Procurement Plan for 2017/18 be approved; and  
 
(2) it be noted that the Contracts Register for 2017/18 would be published on the 

Authority’s website. 
 

51. Waste Minimisation - The proposed Waste Minimisation Plan for 2017/18  
 
 Members received a report which sought approval to the proposed Waste Minimisation 

Plan 2017/18. 
 
Sarah Ellis, Waste Minimisation Co-ordinator, outlined the content of the report and stated 
that there was more of an appetite from the boroughs to consider a wider range of activities 
in 2017/18.  One activity was to work with 3 boroughs (Brent, Ealing and Richmond) to look 
at good practice and develop bespoke project plans to increase recycling of food waste. 
The Authority had increased its aspiration for going out and talking to residents and in 
addition the trialling of surveys to understand whether participants in our activities would 
recommend them to a friend was being considered. 
 
A Member sought clarification in terms of home composting of green waste and was 
advised that this had not received as much focus due to the increase in residents residing 
in flats/apartments.  Advice was, however, available on the Authority’s website and also at 
various events.  Emma Beal added that this issue was a good example of waste 
minimisation having an impact on recycling rates and would be considered in the 
development of the communications strategy. 
 
In response to a question in relation to a borough nappy scheme and its links to the new 
west London washable nappy pack, the officer explained that she had understood the 
scheme in question had ceased as an efficiency saving. An alternative type of nappy 
scheme was operated in the North London Waste Authority area as well as Bexley and 
Tower Hamlets. 
 
The Chair advised Members that Sarah Ellis had been appointed as the new Operations 



- 4 - 

Manager for the Authority. Members offered their congratulations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed Waste Minimisation Plan for 2017/18 be approved. 
 

52. Budget Monitoring Report Period 10 (January)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority, the key operational performance indicators, next year’s key performance 
indicators (KPIs), delegated financial decisions and changes to the 2017/18 timetable for 
the approval of accounts. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, introduced the report and advised that the KPI s were on 
target.  He also reported that accounting items would be considered earlier in the next 
financial year. 
 
A Member raised the issue of garden waste and whether there had been an increase in fly 
tipped garden waste as a result of some boroughs introducing charges.     
 
Officers advised that garden waste figures tended to fluctuate and there was no information 
about such waste being fly tipped.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the current financial position in 2016/17 to period 10 and Key Performance 

Indicators for period 10 and 2017/18 be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted; 

 
(3) the shorter timescale for approving audited accounts and consequent changes to 

key meetings be noted. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 11.15 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


